
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Library Book Borrowing System Using Fingerprint Technology 

Faisal Bin Abdullah 
2006131229 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the request for 
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Data Communication and Networking 

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science 

November 2008 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah, it is with Allah S.W.T willing that I get finish this project in time given. 

Here, I would like to take this opportunity to thank my supervisor, Puan Shapina Binti 

Haji Abdullah for her attention, helpful insight in development of my project and 

thoughtful comments aiding interpretation of the project results. Without her help, I 

would be lost and knowing nothing. 

I would like to address my deepest appreciation and thanks to Encik Adzhar Bin Abdul 

Kadir who is my project coordinator for his helps and suggestion in making this project 

more interesting. 

For my beloved parents and family, thanks for your support, understanding, and loving 

that give me inspiration to complete this project. 

Special thanks to all my course mates, friends, and lecturer for their help and support 

throughout the length of this study. 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

Biometric is a technology that identifies a person based on physiology or behavioral 

characteristics. Nowadays, authentication systems using biometric technology have 

become more prevalent because of the advantages over password-based authentication 

systems. One of biometric methods is fingerprint authentication where it provides 

reliability and accuracy in the process of identify and verifying a person identity. 

Biometric authentication systems based-on this models provide high security for access 

control environment. The system presented in this paper called "Library Book Borrowing 

System Using Fingerprint Technology". It is developed based on biometric technology 

which using fingerprint capturing. Through this system, the researchers try to solve the 

better solution to change the barcode scanning to fingerprint verification in identifying 

the library system user. Some suggestion such as adding new features, interface 

improvement, and using the compatible fingerprint device were being discussed and to 

get a better result with more perfection that can be improved in future work compared to 

the current result which had been retrieved in this project. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENT PAGE 
APPROVAL ii 

DECLARATION iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

ABSTRACT v 

TABLE OF CONTENT vi 

LIST OF FIGURE ix 

LIST OF TABLE x 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 1 

1.1 Background of the Study 2 

1.2 Problem Statement 3 

1.3 Objective 3 

1.4 Significance of the project 4 

1.5 Scope of the project 4 

1.6 Conclusion 4 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 5 

2.2 An overview of biometrics technology 5 

2.3 Biometric identity authentication models 7 

2.4 Fingerprint technologies as a biometric 8 

2.5 Fingerprints as a tool for identification 10 

2.6 Fingerprint sensors 11 

2.7 Performance evaluation 12 

2.8 Conclusion 13 

vi 



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 

Research approach 

3.2.1 Problem identification and planning 

3.2.2 Requirement gathering 

3.2.3 Requirement analysis 

3.2.4 Design and develop 

3.2.5 Tests 

The basic diagram of the system 

3.3.1 Image Enhancement and Binarization 

3.3.2 Ridge Detection 

3.3.3 Thinning 

3.3.4 Minutiae Extraction 

Concept of library book borrowing system 

15 

15 

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

21 

22 

CHAPTER 4: CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT 

Introduction 

Installation 

Hardware and Software Requirement 

4.2.1 Hardware 

4.2.2 Software 

4.2.3 Cost of Implementation 

Design Implementation 

4.4.1 Use Case Diagram 

Database Design 

4.5.1 File Structure 

MySQL Query 

4.6.1 Create Database 

4.6.2 Create Table 

4.6.3 Insert Statement 

4.6.4 Replace Statement 

23 

23 

24 

24 

25 

25 

26 

26 

27 

27 

29 

29 

29 

30 

30 

vii 


