Universiti Teknologi MARA

Library Book Borrowing System Using Fingerprint Technology

Faisal Bin Abdullah 2006131229

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the request for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Data Communication and Networking Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science

November 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, it is with Allah S.W.T willing that I get finish this project in time given. Here, I would like to take this opportunity to thank my supervisor, Puan Shapina Binti Haji Abdullah for her attention, helpful insight in development of my project and thoughtful comments aiding interpretation of the project results. Without her help, I would be lost and knowing nothing.

I would like to address my deepest appreciation and thanks to Encik Adzhar Bin Abdul Kadir who is my project coordinator for his helps and suggestion in making this project more interesting.

For my beloved parents and family, thanks for your support, understanding, and loving that give me inspiration to complete this project.

Special thanks to all my course mates, friends, and lecturer for their help and support throughout the length of this study.

ABSTRACT

Biometric is a technology that identifies a person based on physiology or behavioral characteristics. Nowadays, authentication systems using biometric technology have become more prevalent because of the advantages over password-based authentication systems. One of biometric methods is fingerprint authentication where it provides reliability and accuracy in the process of identify and verifying a person identity. Biometric authentication systems based-on this models provide high security for access control environment. The system presented in this paper called "Library Book Borrowing System Using Fingerprint Technology". It is developed based on biometric technology which using fingerprint capturing. Through this system, the researchers try to solve the better solution to change the barcode scanning to fingerprint verification in identifying the library system user. Some suggestion such as adding new features, interface improvement, and using the compatible fingerprint device were being discussed and to get a better result with more perfection that can be improved in future work compared to the current result which had been retrieved in this project.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CO	NTENT	PAGE
APP	ii	
DEC	iii	
ACK	iv	
ABS	v	
TAB	vi	
LIST	ix	
LIST OF TABLE		
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the Study	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective	3
1.4	Significance of the project	4
1.5	Scope of the project	4
1.6	Conclusion	4
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	An overview of biometrics technology	5
2.3	Biometric identity authentication models	7
2.4	Fingerprint technologies as a biometric	8
2.5	Fingerprints as a tool for identification	10
2.6	Fingerprint sensors	11
2.7	Performance evaluation	12
2.8	Conclusion	13

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introd	Introduction		
3.2	Research approach			
	3.2.1	Problem identification and planning	16	
	3.2.2	Requirement gathering	16	
	3.2.3	Requirement analysis	17	
	3.2.4	Design and develop	17	
	3.2.5	Tests	18	
3.3	The b	19		
	3.3.1	Image Enhancement and Binarization	20	
	3.3.2	Ridge Detection	21	
	3.3.3	Thinning	21	
	3.3.4	Minutiae Extraction	21	
3.4	Conce	ept of library book borrowing system	22	
СНА	PTER 4	4: CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT		
4.0	Introd	luction	23	
4.1	Insta	llation	23	
4.2	Hardy	24		
	4.2.1	Hardware	24	
	4.2.2	Software	25	
	4.2.3	Cost of Implementation	25	
4.4	Desig	26		
	4.4.1	Use Case Diagram	26	
4.5	Datab	27		
	4.5.1	File Structure	27	
4.6	MyS(29		
	4.6.1	Create Database	29	
	4.6.2	Create Table	29	
	4.6.3	Insert Statement	30	
	4.6.4	Replace Statement	30	